
PHOTOCATALYTIC DEGRADATION OF BATIK INDUSTRY 
WASTEWATER 

NOR 'ATIYYAH BINTI MOHAMED @ ABDUL GHANI 

Final Year Project Report Submitted in 
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the 

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Applied Chemistry 
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences 

Universiti Teknologi MARA 

APRIL 2010 



This Final Year Project Report entitled "Photocatalytic Degradation of 
Batik Industry Wastewater" was submitted by Nor 'Atiyyah Binti 
Mohamed @ Abdul Ghani, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the 
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Applied Chemistry, in the Faculty of 
Applied Sciences, was approved by 

Prof .Madya Lee Kok Kheng 
Supervisor 
B.Sc. (Hons) Applied Chemistry 
Faculty of Applied Sciences 
Universiti Teknologi MARA 

Miss Sa6riha-bffiti Yahaya 
Proj ectteoordiiiator 
B.Sc. (Hons) Applied Chemistry 
Faculty of Applied Sciences 
Universiti Teknologi MARA 

Dr. Siti Halimah Sarijo 
Head of Programme 
B.Sc. (Hons) Applied Chemistry 
Faculty of Applied Sciences 
Universiti Teknologi MARA 

Date: '1° ^M aa]p 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

Upon completion of this project, I am really grateful o the greatest ALLAH 
S.W.T for the blessing and His consent to give the strength and opportunity 
to me; in order to complete this final year project. 

I would like to express my heartfelt gratitude to my supervisor, Prof. Madya 
Lee Kok Kheng, for his enormous support, guidance, encouragement and 
patience throughout this thesis. Without his support and guidance, I am not 
able to complete this report. Thank you very much. 

My sincere thanks also go to all laboratory assistance; especially En. 
Nordin; who always lend me a hand when I need them during my analysis 
work. A special of thanks and deepest appreciation goes to my fellow course 
mates and friends for their comment and criticism. 

Finally and most of all, special thanks to my beloved family who understand 
and support me in every way I needed. Once again thanks to all. 

Nor ' Atiyyah binti Mohamed @ Abdul Ghani 

iii 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page 

ACKNOWLEGDEMENTS iii 
TABLE OF CONTENTS iv 
LIST OF TABLES vi 
LIST OF FIGURES vii 
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ix 
ABSTRACT x 
ABSTRAK xi 

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 
1.1 Problem statement 1 
1.2 Significant of study 2 
1.3 Objectives of study 2 

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW 
2.1 
2.2 
2.3 

2.4 

2.5 

2.6 

Textile Industry 
Textile processes 
Batik 
2.3.1 Types of Batik 

a) Traditional hand-painted batik 
b) Block printed batik 

2.3.2 Production of batik 
2.3.3 Picture of batik processes 
2.3.4 Use of chemical solutions 

Dyes 
2.4.1 Preference of dyes 
2.4.2 Reactive dyes 
2.4.3 Classification according to chemical structure 

a) Nitro Dyes 
b) Azo Dyes 
c) Diphenlymethane Dyes 
d) Triphenylmethane Dyes 
e) Xanthene Dyes 

2.4.4 Reactive Orange 
Textile wastewater 
2.5.1 Batik effluent characteristics 
2.5.2 Pollution problem 
Various treatment methods 
2.6.1 Biological treatment 

a) Aerobic COD and colour removal 
b) Anaerobic COD and colour removal 

3 
3 
5 
6 
6 
7 
8 
9 
13 
14 
14 
14 
16 
17 
17 
17 
17 
17 
18 
18 
18 
19 
21 
21 
21 
21 

IV 



ABSTRACT 

PHOTOCATALYTIC DEGRADATION OF BATIK INDUSTRY 
WASTEWATER 

It has been estimated that an average of 20 tons of wastewater is discharged for each 
ton of dye production. The effluent from the dyeing process is characterized by 
strong color, high pH, high temperature, high COD, and low biodegradabihty. The 
discharge of batik textile effluents often color receiving waters for miles downstream 
from the source, creating extensive pollution in the water. This study investigated the 
feasibility of using photocatalysis for decolonization and COD reduction of batik 
effluent from batik textile industry. The results obtained show that the optimum pH 
is pH 4. The average reduction of color and COD achieved are 92.7% and 46.6% 
respectively. However, the quality of the final effluent still exceeds the discharge 
limit of Department of Environment (DOE). Thus, further studies should be 
conducted on photocatalysis to improve the quality of the treated effluent. 

x 


	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Problem statement
	1.2 Significance of study
	1.3 Obj ectives of study

	CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Textile industry
	2.2 Textile processes
	2.3 Batik
	2.3.1 Types of batik
	2.3.2 Production of batik
	2.3.3 Batik printing
	2.3.4 Use of chemical solutions

	2.4 Dyes
	2.4.1 Preference of dyes
	2.4.2 Reactive dyes
	2.4.3 Classification according to chemical structure
	2.4.4 Reactive Orange

	2.5 Textile wastewater
	2.5.1 Batik effluent characteristics
	2.5.2 Pollution problems

	2.6 Various treatment methods
	2.6.1 Biological treatment
	2.6.2 Non-biological treatment

	2.7 Photocatalytic degradation of fabric dye effluent
	2.7.1 Advanced Oxidant Processes (AOPs)
	2.7.2 Mechanism of photolysis
	2.7.3 Semiconductor photocatalysis

	2.8 Photocatalysis of textile wastewater

	CHAPTER 3: MATERIALS AND METHODS
	3.1 Materials
	3.1.1 Batik effluent
	3.1.2 Chemicals
	3.1.3 Instrument/apparatus

	3.2 Experiment set-up and procedure
	3.2.1 Determination of the optimum pH for photolysis
	3.2.2 Determination of the optimum dosage of ZnO for photolysis
	3.2.3 Determination of the optimum time exposure for photolysis

	3.3 Characterization of wastewater
	3.31 Determination of total solids (TS)
	3.3.2 Determination of total suspended solids (TSS)
	3.3.3 Determination of pH
	3.3.2 Determination of COD
	3.3.3 Colour measurement

	3.4 Degradation of batik effluent by photocatalysis

	CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Characterization of raw wastewater
	4.2 Photocatalytic activity
	4.2.1 Determination of the optimum pH for photolysis with a fixed weight of ZnO catalyst
	4.2.2 Determination of the optimum dosage of ZnO catalyst for photolysis
	4.2.3 Determination of the optimum time exposure for photolysis

	4.3 Summary of the final result

	CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDIX A
	APPENDIX B
	APPENDIX C
	APPENDIX D
	CURRICULUM VITAE



