PHOTOCATALYTIC DEGRADATION OF BATIK INDUSTRY WASTEWATER

NOR 'ATIYYAH BINTI MOHAMED @ ABDUL GHANI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Applied Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

APRIL 2010

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Photocatalytic Degradation of Batik Industry Wastewater" was submitted by Nor 'Atiyyah Binti Mohamed @ Abdul Ghani, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Applied Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, was approved by

Prof. .Madya Lee Kok Kheng

Supervisor

B.Sc. (Hons) Applied Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

Miss Sabrina binti Yahaya

Project Coordinator

B.Sc. (Hons) Applied Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA

Dr. Siti Halimah Sarijo Head of Programme B.Sc. (Hons) Applied Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA

Date: 20 MAY 2010

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Upon completion of this project, I am really grateful o the greatest ALLAH S.W.T for the blessing and His consent to give the strength and opportunity to me; in order to complete this final year project.

I would like to express my heartfelt gratitude to my supervisor, Prof. Madya Lee Kok Kheng, for his enormous support, guidance, encouragement and patience throughout this thesis. Without his support and guidance, I am not able to complete this report. Thank you very much.

My sincere thanks also go to all laboratory assistance; especially En. Nordin; who always lend me a hand when I need them during my analysis work. A special of thanks and deepest appreciation goes to my fellow course mates and friends for their comment and criticism.

Finally and most of all, special thanks to my beloved family who understand and support me in every way I needed. Once again thanks to all.

Nor 'Atiyyah binti Mohamed @ Abdul Ghani

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
ACKNOWLEGDEMENTS TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK		iii iv vi vii ix x
CHA	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Problem statement	1
1.2	Significant of study	2
1.3	Objectives of study	2
CHA	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Textile Industry	3
2.2	Textile processes	3
2.3	Batik	5
2.3	2.3.1 Types of Batik	6
	a) Traditional hand-painted batik	6
	b) Block printed batik	7
	2.3.2 Production of batik	8
		9
	2.3.3 Picture of batik processes2.3.4 Use of chemical solutions	13
2.4		13
2.4	Dyes	
	2.4.1 Preference of dyes	14
	2.4.2 Reactive dyes	14
	2.4.3 Classification according to chemical structure	16
	a) Nitro Dyes	17
	b) Azo Dyes	17
	c) Diphenlymethane Dyes	17
	d) Triphenylmethane Dyes	17
	e) Xanthene Dyes	17
_	2.4.4 Reactive Orange	18
2.5	Textile wastewater	18
	2.5.1 Batik effluent characteristics	18
	2.5.2 Pollution problem	19
2.6	Various treatment methods	21
	2.6.1 Biological treatment	21
	a) Aerobic COD and colour removal	21
	b) Anaerobic COD and colour removal	21

ABSTRACT

PHOTOCATALYTIC DEGRADATION OF BATIK INDUSTRY WASTEWATER

It has been estimated that an average of 20 tons of wastewater is discharged for each ton of dye production. The effluent from the dyeing process is characterized by strong color, high pH, high temperature, high COD, and low biodegradability. The discharge of batik textile effluents often color receiving waters for miles downstream from the source, creating extensive pollution in the water. This study investigated the feasibility of using photocatalysis for decolourization and COD reduction of batik effluent from batik textile industry. The results obtained show that the optimum pH is pH 4. The average reduction of color and COD achieved are 92.7% and 46.6% respectively. However, the quality of the final effluent still exceeds the discharge limit of Department of Environment (DOE). Thus, further studies should be conducted on photocatalysis to improve the quality of the treated effluent.